fiscal year 2018 rather than from construction in process. This resulted in an overstatement of
accumulated surplus and tangible capital assets at March 31, 2018. As a result, expenditures for the
year ended March 31, 2018 were increased and tangible capital assets at March 31, 2018 were
decreased by $718,337.

In addition, it was identified that the Lower Nicola Indian Band Development Corporation had been
recognized as a Government Business Enterprise in the prior year. It was determined that due to all
of the revenue being received by a Government Reporting entity the LNIBDC did not qualify as a
GBE and would therefore be recorded as an Other Government Entity and recorded under the
consolidation method. As a result, the investment in LNIBDC was removed and the entity was picked
up on a line by line consolidation basis. In addition to this, it was identified that the equity in LNIBDC
in the PY was overstated by $407,000, this was corrected in the current year by reducing the PY
investment in LNIBDC and opening equity in 2018 by $407,000 prior to recording the consolidation
of LNIBDC.

March 31,
2018

Before
restatement Adjustment

March 31,
2018
After

restatement

Statement of Financial Position
Increase in cash $13,800,616 $27,764 $13,828,380
Increase in accounts receivable $1,853,700 $367,024 $2,220,724
Decrease in tangible capital assets 27,635,171 (718,337) 26,916,834
Increase in accounts payable 1,987,936 31,811 2,019,747
Decrease in investment 250,490 (250,490) -
Increase in Related Party Balances - (1,196,882) (1,196,882)

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
Increase in expenditures 14,622,221 1,065,685 15,687,906
Increase in revenue 21,562,075 418,086 21,980,161
Decrease in annual surplus 6,939,854 (711,586) 6,228,268
Decrease in accumulated surplus 41,661,045 (353,361) 41,307,684

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Increase in net financial assets (debt) 13,965,624 364,976 14,330,600

15

Lower Nicola Indian Band
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2019

3. Cash and Short-term Investments
(Restated)

2019 2018

Consists of:
Cash $ 16,625,143 $ 13,828,380
Term deposits 298,677 299,349

$  16,923,820 $ 14,127,729

Restricted
Social housing reserves (Note 11)  1,269,320  1,200,546
Ottawa Trust Funds 298,677 299,349

1,567,997 1,499,895

Unrestricted 15,355,823 12,627,834

$  16,923,820 $ 14,127,729

The above restricted funds are comprised of  external restrictions.  The Social housing reserve funds
are externally restricted by CMHC and the Ottawa Trust fund is externally restricted by Indigenous